RESOLUTION NO. R-2024-181

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING AN ENGAGEMENT LETTER WITH THE CHAPMAN FIRM FOR LEGAL SERVICES PERTAINING TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALING CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- **WHEREAS**, the City of Bastrop City Council understands the importance of public safety provided by performing infrastructure improvements; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City of Bastrop City Council understands the necessity of legal representation for public works construction related matters; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Chapman Firm was previously engaged by the City of Bastrop in September, 2021 as authorized by the Bojorquez Law Firm acting as City Attorney; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Bojorquez Law Firm has submitted a letter of resignation as City Attorney to the City of Bastrop City Council effective December 31, 2024; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City of Bastrop desires to continue utilizing the Chapman Firm for legal services regarding ongoing public works construction projects; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City of Bastrop desires to renew the engagement letter with current signatory information.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS:

- **Section 1.** The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute an engagement letter with the Chapman Firm for legal services pertaining to the construction of public works projects.
- **Section 2.** This resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, and it is duly resolved.

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop this 10th day of December 2024.

	APPROVED:	
	Lyle Nelson, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Irma Parker, City Secretary		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Alan Bojorquez, City Attorney		